

S277893

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION ORDER BY THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 21-16093

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUSAN KOEHLER SULLIVAN (156418)
DOUGLAS J. COLLODEL (112797)
GRETCHEN S. CARNER (132877)
BRETT C. SAFFORD (292048)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 358-7600
Facsimile: (213) 385-7650
susan.sullivan@clydeco.us
douglas.collodel@clydeco.us
gretchen.carner@clydeco.us
brett.safford@clydeco.us

JONATHAN D. HACKER (*pro hac vice*)
JENYA GODINA (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com
jgodina@omm.com

Attorneys for Respondent Vigilant Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	11
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
A. The Vigilant Policy	15
1. Business Income Provisions	16
2. Mitigation Provisions.....	18
B. AP’s Claimed Losses	18
C. Procedural History.....	20
LEGAL STANDARD.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” REQUIRES A DISTINCT, DEMONSTRABLE ALTERATION TO PROPERTY	23
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage” Entails A Tangible Physical Alteration To The Property	23
B. The Policy’s “Period Of Restoration” Provision Reinforces The Requirement Of A Tangible Alteration To Property.....	25
C. This Straightforward Interpretation Of The Policy Accounts For The Distinct Meanings Of “Loss” And “Damage”	26
II. THE TEMPORARY PRESENCE OF VIRAL DROPLETS DOES NOT ESTABLISH THE PHYSICAL ALTERATION OF PROPERTY REQUIRED FOR “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE”	27
A. Temporary “Contamination” By A Readily Removable Substance Like COVID-19 Viral Particles Does Not Constitute “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage” As A Matter Of Law.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. AP Does Not And Cannot Allege That Viral Particles Cause Any Physical Changes To Property	29
2. The Lack Of Any Repair Or Replacement Of Property Due To COVID-19 Particles Confirms The Absence Of Any Physical Change To Property	32
3. The COVID-19 Virus’s Presence In Air Does Not Provide A Separate Basis For Coverage	35
B. AP’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing.....	36
1. AP’s Argument About The Efficacy Of Cleaning Rests On A False Legal Premise....	36
2. AP Cites Inapposite Cases Involving Commercial General Liability Insurance	38
3. The Flawed Outlier Decisions In <i>Huntington Ingalls</i> and <i>Marina Pacific</i> Offer No Basis To Depart From The Majority View	39
III. AP’S DISTINCT “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS” THEORY LACKS MERIT	41
A. AP’s “Physical Event” Loss-Of-Use Theory Cannot Be Reconciled With The Policy Language Requiring Physical Alteration Or Dispossession Of Property	46
B. AP’s Reliance On Non-COVID-19 Physical Damage And Invasive Contamination Cases Is Misplaced.....	50
IV. AP’S RELIANCE ON EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE IS MISPLACED	54
A. AP Derives No Support From General Statements Regarding The Potential Effect Of Pandemics On The Insurance Industry.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Absence Of A Virus Exclusion Is Irrelevant	59
C. AP's Resort To The Policy's Liability Section Is Unavailing.....	61
V. AP IS NOT ENTITLED TO MITIGATION REIMBURSEMENT.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>11601 Wilshire Assocs. v. Grebow</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 453 (1998)	23
<i>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2254864 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022)	28
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990).....	38
<i>Always Smiling Prods., LLC v. Chubb Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4102315 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	64
<i>Am. Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2006)	45
<i>Another Planet Ent., LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 56 F.4th 730 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 5th 919 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996)	38
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 962 (1992)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 495 (2005)	22
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	28, 32, 34
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2023 WL 2549132 (La. 2023)	28, 33, 43
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 521 P.3d 1261 (Okla. 2022).....	26, 43
<i>Coast Rest. Grp., Inc. v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 5th 332 (2023)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.</i> , 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022)	25, 28, 29, 33
<i>Conn. Dermatology Grp., PC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 288 A.3d 187 (Conn. 2023)	25, 28, 34
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 329 (Neb. 1995)	60
<i>Dukes Clothing, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	52
<i>Farmington Vill. Dental Assocs., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2062280 (2d Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Ferrer & Poirot, GP v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 656 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2001)	59
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989).....	62
<i>Gen. Reinsurance Corp. v. St. Jude Hosp.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1097 (2003)	55
<i>Grebow v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 564 (2015)	63
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. 2014).....	52
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022)	43
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of Dist. of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962).....	50, 51
<i>Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 287 A.3d 515 (Vt. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Garden Fresh Rests., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4356104 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	50
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)	44
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 Cal. App. 5th 1195 (2022)	42
<i>Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	45
<i>Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Mac Prop. Grp. LLC & The Cake Boutique LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 278 A.3d 272 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022)	44
<i>MacMiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 286 A.3d 331 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022)	44
<i>Marina Pac. Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Cal. App. 5th 96 (2022)	28, 41, 43
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015).....	52
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	62
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 645 (1995)	59
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)	25, 31, 42, 48
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	26, 42, 44, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	62
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui</i> , 77 Cal. App 5th 753 (2022)	42, 44
<i>N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 875 S.E.2d 590 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022)	44
<i>Neuro-Commc’ns Servs., Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17573883 (Ohio 2022)	28
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968).....	55
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1109 (1999)	22, 55
<i>Pardee Constr. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1340 (2000)	59
<i>Rose’s 1, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 290 A.3d 52 (D.C. 2023).....	43
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 3d 747 (1978).....	63
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Gilstrap</i> , 141 Cal. App. 3d 524 (1983).....	22
<i>Sagome, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 56 F.4th 931 (10th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	28, 53, 54
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	27, 32, 43, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3357980 (N.H. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4496471 (9th Cir. 2021)	64
<i>Shusha, Inc. v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 5th 250 (2022)	28, 41, 43
<i>Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2007)	23
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 5th 24 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan Mgmt., LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 879 S.E.2d 742 (S.C. 2022).....	28
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 64 (2009)	55
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc'y Ins., Inc.</i> , 193 N.E.3d 962 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022)	28
<i>Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2022)	28, 32, 36
<i>Tarrar Enters., Inc. v. Associated Indem. Corp.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 5th 685 (2022)	42
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>Ungarean v. CNA</i> , 286 A.3d 353 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022)	44
<i>United Dental Ctrs., Ltd. v. Pac. Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2742631 (S.D. Ind. 2023).....	50
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 821 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	28, 32, 53, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	52
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022).....	43
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995).....	22
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003)	24, 51
<i>Wilson v. USI Ins. Serv. LLC</i> , 57 F.4th 131 (3d Cir. 2023).....	44
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 58 (2022)	22, 55
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
10A Couch on Insurance § 148:1 (3d ed. 2022 update).....	24
10A Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 2010)	25, 49
10A Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 2022 update).....	48
3 New Appleman on Insurance Law § 20.06 (2023 update).....	63
Chubb Limited, 2017 Annual Report.....	57
Chubb Limited, 2022 Annual Report.....	58
<i>Fomite</i> , Dictionary.com (2023)	30
<i>Fomite</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary (2023)	30
Narges Dorratoltaj et al., <i>What The 1918 Flu Pandemic Can Teach Today’s Insurers</i> , Verisk (Mar. 29, 2018).....	56
Univ. of Pa. Carey Law School COVID Coverage Litigation Tracker.....	28
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	23
